
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 7th July, 2020, 7.00 pm – MS Teams (watch it here) 
 
Members: Councillors Matt White (Chair), John Bevan (Vice-Chair), 
James Chiriyankandath, Paul Dennison, Viv Ross and Noah Tucker 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members: Ishmael Owarish, Keith Brown and 
Randy Plowright 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask members of 
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the 
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be 
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by 
others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating in the 
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests) 
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business.  
(Late items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item 
where they appear. New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under 
items 16 & 22 below). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND CONFLICTS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
ma
[...]
l has a 
potential or actual conflict of interest which relates to an item of business at a 
meeting must advise the Chair prior to the meeting, where possible, or state 
this clearly at the meeting at the earliest possible opportunity.  
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution. 
 

6. RECORD OF TRAINING UNDERTAKEN SINCE LAST MEETING   
 
Note from the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
When considering the items below, the Committee will be operating in its 
capacity as ‘Administering Authority’. When the Committee is operating in its 
capacity as an Administering Authority, Members must have due regard to 



 

their duty as quasi-trustees to act in the best interest of the Pension Fund 
above all other considerations.  
 

7. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 8) 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2020. 
 

8. PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION REPORT  (PAGES 9 - 14) 
 
The report provides an update regarding: 

 The amount of visits made to the Haringey pension fund website. 

 This report presents details of new admissions to the pension fund. 

 An update in light of the current Coronavirus pandemic and how this has 
impacted the Fund’s pensions administration. 

 
9. PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE AND INVESTMENTS UPDATE  

(PAGES 15 - 24) 
 
To report the following in respect of the three months to 31 March 2020: 

 Investment asset allocation  

 Independent Advisor’s Market Commentary 

 Funding Level Update 

 Investment Performance  
 
This report also provides members with various updates regarding on how the 
Coronavirus pandemic has impacted upon the fund’s investments, and annual 
report and accounts. 
 

10. INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW  (PAGES 25 - 30) 
 
In March 2020, The Pensions Committee and Board (PCB) considered a 
report on the Fund’s investment strategy review.  A number of dec
[...]
on.  
 

15. LOCAL AUTHORITY PENSION FUND FORUM (LAPFF) VOTING UPDATE  
(PAGES 101 - 104) 
 
The Fund is a member of the LAPFF and the Committee and Board has 
previously agreed that the Fund should cast its votes at investor meetings in 
line with LAPFF voting recommendations. This report provides an update on 
voting activities on behalf of the Fund. 
 

16. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 

17. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
To note the dates of future meetings: 
10 September 2020 
17 November 2020 
21 January 2021 
4 March 2021 
 

18. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
Items 19-22 are likely to be subject to a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contain exempt information as defined in 
Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1985); para 3; namely information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information). 
 



 

19. PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE AND INVESTMENTS UPDATE  
(PAGES 105 - 148) 
 
To consider exempt information pertaining to item 9. 
 

20. INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW  (PAGES 149 - 162) 
 
To consider exempt information pertaining to item 10. 
 

21. EXEMPT MINUTES  (PAGES 163 - 164) 
 
To approve the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2020. 
 

22. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS   
 
 

 
Felicity Foley, Acting Committees Manager 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Monday, 29 June 2020 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND BOARD 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 5TH MARCH, 2020, 7.00  - 9.30 PM 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Matt White (Chair), Councillor John Bevan (Vice-Chair), 
Councillor James Chiriyankandath, Councillor Viv Ross, Counci
[...]
endices 3 and 4. 
 

359. RISK REGISTER - REVIEW/UPDATE  
 
The Head of Pensions introduced this report on the Risk Register. This was a 
standard item on the agenda and the PCB had a legal duty to review internal controls 
and the management of risks. The PCB were informed of the changes to the Risk 
Register, as shown in Appendix 1. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Committee and Board note the risk register.  
 

2. That the Committee and Board note the area of focus for review at the meeting 
is ‘Administration’ and ‘Communication’ risks. 

 
360. PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE  

 
The Fund’s Independent Advisor, John Raisin, referred to his Market Background 
report covering October to December 2019 on pages 193 to 196 of the Agenda 
papers. The final Quarter of 2019 had been clearly positive for equity markets across 
the world. 
 
Turning to 2020, the Independent Advisor commented that the resolution of some of 
the trade tensions between the United States and China in late 2019 and the further 
loosening of monetary policy by the US Federal Reserve and European Central Bank 
in the second half of 2019 had led to a general view that global stocks would likely 
continue their long upward trend through 2020. Indeed on 19 February 2020 the US 
S&P 500 Index reached a new record closing high of 3,386 almost 5% above the 31 
December 2019 closing figure of 3,231. On 24 February 2019, however, equities 
across the globe began to rapidly fall following the decision of Italy to quarantine 10 

Page 5



 

 

towns in response to coronavirus. By the end of February the S&P 500 index had 
fallen 13% from its 19 February high. 
 
On 3 March 2020, the world’s most important Central Bank, the United States Federal 
Reserve, reduced the target range for  federal funds rate (its main interest rate) by 
½%, to 1 to 1 ¼%. John Raisin indicated however that action by the major central 
banks though of assistance to the economy, in the present circumstances, could not 
nearly in itself counter the potential economic impact of coronavirus. There had 
already been much commentary on measures which might mitigate the economic 
effects of coronavirus but the Independent Advisor said this had, he thought, been 
very well summarised by Jay Powell the Chair of the US Federal Reserve who at the 
press conference following the rate cut on 3 March had indicated that while the US 
Federal Reserve had eased monetary policy to “provide a meaningful boost to the 
economy” also stated that “The virus outbreak is something that will require a multi-
faceted response. And that response will come in the first instance from healthcare 
professionals and health policy experts. It will also come from fiscal authorities, should 
they determine that a response is appropriate. It will come from many other public and 
private sector actors, businesses, schools, state and local governments.” 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the information provided in respect of the activity in the three months to 31 
December 2019 is noted. 
 

361. LOCAL AUTHORITY PENSION FUND FORUM (LAPFF) VOTING UPDATE  
 
The Head of Pensions invited the PCB to note this report which provided an update on 
voting activities at the LAPFF on behalf of the Fund. 
 
Following a question from the member of the public, the Chair informed that by having 
shares in organisations such as British Petroleum and Shell, it was possible to 
influence their behaviour and encourage greater ethical investment. The Chair noted 
that LAPFF worked to collectively influence organisations for the betterment of 
environmental and social impact.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee and Board note this report. 
 

362. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of urgent business.  
 

363. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for consideration of item 17 
as it contains exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local Government 

Page 6



 

 

Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1985); para 3; 
namely information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 

364. INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW  
 
As per item 354. 
 

365. PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
As per item 360. 
 

366. EXEMPT MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on the 19th November 2019 be 
approved as a correct record of the meeting. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Matt White 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

Page 1 of 5  

 
Report for:  Pensions Committee and Board – 7 July 2020  
 
Title: Pensions Administration Report  
 
Report  
authorised by :  Jon Warlow,  Director of Finance 

Lead Officer: Janet Richards – Pensions Manager,  
020 8489 3824 
janet.richards@haringey.gov.uk 

 
Ward(s) affected: Not applicable 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Not applicable 
 

 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
1.1 The report provides an update regarding: 

 The amount of visits made to the Haringey pension fund website. 

 This report presents details of new admissions to the pension fund. 

 An update in light of the current Coronavirus pandemic and how this has impacted 

the Fund’s pensions administration. 

                                                                                                          

2 Cabinet Member Introduction 
2.1 Not applicable  
 
3 Recommendations that members: 

 
3.1 Note  

The report gives a breakdown in paragraph 6.1 of the amount of visits made to the 
Haringey pension fund website and an update in paragraph 6.3 – 6.5 regarding 
pension administration matters. 
 

3.2  Approve  
 Approve the admission of Hertfordshire Catering Ltd as a new employer to the 

Pension Fund in respect of the following catering contracts: 
3.2.1 St Martin of Porres School; 
3.2.2 St John Vianney School; 
3.2.3 St Pauls Catholic School; and 
 
subject to Hertfordshire Catering Ltd securing a bond or a guarantee from a third 
party in line with the LGPS regulations, to indemnify the pension fund against any 
future potential liabilities that could arise or paying an increase contribution rate in 
lieu of a bond. 
 

3.3 Approve 
Approve the admission of Caterlink Ltd as a new employer to the Pension Fund, in 
respect of a catering contract with Stroud Green Primary School, subject to their 
securing a bond or a guarantee from a third party in line with the LGPS regulations, 

Page 9 Agenda Item 8



 

Page 2 of 5  

to indemnify the pension fund against any future potential liabilities that could arise 
or paying an increase contribution rate in lieu of a bond. 
 

3.4 Note  
The information provided in paragraph 6.3 – 6.5 of this report regarding how the 
current Coronavirus pandemic has impacted the Fund’s pensions administration. 

 
4 Reason for decision 
 

New Admission Body to the Fund 

4.1 St Martin of Porres School has tendered it’s catering service and the successful 

bidder was Hertfordshire Catering Ltd (HCL). It is proposed that HCL Ltd be admitted 

to the Haringey Pension Scheme as an Admission Body in relation to the provision 

of the catering service for St Martin of Porres School, subject to HCL Ltd entering 

into an admission agreement with the Council and providing a suitable bond or 

guarantee so that those eligible employees can remain within the Haringey Pension 

Fund. 

 

4.2 St John Vianney School has tendered it’s catering service and the successful bidder 

was Hertfordshire Catering Ltd (HCL). It is proposed that HCL Ltd be admitted to 

the Haringey Pension Scheme as an Admission Body in relation to the provision of 

the catering service for St John Vianney School, subject to HCL Ltd entering into an 

admission agreement with the Council and providing a suitable bond or guarantee 

so that those eligible employ
[...]
 
13. Funding Position Update 
 
13.1. At the most recent valuation 31 March 2019, the Fund had a funding position of 

100.4% - meaning that the fund’s investment assets were sufficient to pay all 
pension benefits accrued at that date, based on the underlying actuarial 
assumptions used. 

 
13.2. The Fund’s Actuary, Hymans Robertson LLP, has calculated an indicative funding 

position update for 31 March 2020, and this showed a decrease to a 92.8% 
funding level.  This position was down from 31 December 2019 showed 104.6%. 

 
13.3. The 100.4% funding level as at 31 March 2019 corresponded to a net surplus of 

£6m, which has decreased to an indicative deficit of £102m as at 31 March 2020. 

Page 17



 

Page 4 of 5 

 
13.4. Confidential Appendix 2 shows the funding and risk report produced by the fund 

actuary as at 31 March 2020, giving further detail regarding this. 
 
14. Portfolio Allocation Against Benchmark 
 
14.1. The value of the fund decreased by £145.2m between December 2019 and March 

2020, further details are shown in the following table.  However, it should be noted 
that much of this decrease was regained within the months of April and May, with 
the fund increasing by an indicative £113.3m by the end of May. 

 
Total Portfolio Allocation by Manager and Asset Class 

 

  Value Value 
Estimated 

Value 
Estimated 

Value Allocation Strategic  Variance 

  31.03.2019 31.12.2019 31.03.2020 31.05.2020 31.05.2020 Allocation 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 % % % 

Equities               
Multi Factor Global 274,055 300,675 235,740 270,677 18.78% 19.20% -0.42% 

Emerging Markets Low 
Carbon 99,382 106,392 86,999 96,048 6.66% 6.60% 0.06% 

Global Low Carbon 281,914 306,198 245,870 285,846 19.83% 19.20% 0.63% 

Total Equities 655,351 713,265 568,609 652,571 45.27% 45.00% 0.27% 

Bonds               
Index Linked 195,855 196,822 217,519 224,592 15.58% 15.00% 0.58% 

Property               
Aviva 0 49,792 47,865 47,865 3.32% 5.00% -1.68% 

CBRE 97,136 99,2
[...]
sued by Eurostat on 9 June 2020. Eurostat 
stated “These were the sharpest declines observed since time series started in 1995…” 
In each of the previous three Quarters Eurozone GDP increased by plus 0.1%-0.3%. 
The UK Office for National Statistics (release 13 May 2020) included in relation to 
Coronavirus the statement “There has been a widespread disruption to economic 
activity, as services output fell by a record 1.9% in Quarter 1; there were also significant 
contractions in production and construction.” 
 
In conclusion the calendar year 2020 began positively for both financial markets and the 
global economy. The realisation, however of the health/economic implications of 
Coronavirus during late February and March 2020 resulted in both a huge worldwide 
equity market sell off and a closedown of large parts of the world economy. Only 
because of both huge fiscal and monetary policy intervention, and in particular the 
intervention of the US Federal Reserve, was a meltdown in financial markets avoided. 
Going forward this downturn will be far more difficult to resolve than that of 2008. This is 
because this crisis, which arises from a deadly disease, is affecting all economic sectors 
while the previous one was a financially originated and focussed crisis. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

John Raisin Financial Services Limited 
Company Number 7049666 registered in England and Wales. 
Registered Office 130 Goldington Road, Bedford, MK40 3EA 

VAT Registration Number 990 8211 06 
 

“Strategic and Operational Support for Pension Funds and their Stakeholders” 
www.jrfspensions.com 

Page 24



 

 

Report for:  Pensions Committee and Board 7 July 2020 
 
Title: Investment Strategy Review 
 
Report  
authorised by:  Jon Warlow, Director of Finance (S151 Officer) 
 
Lead Officer: Thomas Skeen, Assistant Director of Finance (Deputy S151 

Officer) 
 thomas.skeen@haringey.gov.uk 020 8489 1341 
 
Ward(s) affected:  N/A  
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non Key decision  
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration  
 
1.1. In March 2020, The Pensions Committee and Board (PCB) considered a report on 

the Fund’s investment strategy review.  A number of decisions were made in the 
March 2020 meeting (some in principle), and this report follows on from the last 
paper with options and a recommendation as to changes to be made to the fund’s 
investment strategy. 

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
 
2.1. Not applicable. 
 
3. Recommendations  
 
3.1. That the PCB note the Investment Strategy Review Paper, appended as 

Confidential Appendix 1. 
 
3.2. That the Committee approves a change to the fund’s target investment strategy to 

implement the ‘strawman portfolio 1’ as shown in Confidential Appendix 1, namely 
to: 

 Increase the allocation to equity by 2.5% 

 Increase the allocation to multi-asset credit by 3.0%  

 Reduce the allocation to infrastructure debt by 0.5% 

 Reduce the allocation to gilts by 5.0% 
 

Alternatively, the Committee and Board could choose to implement ‘strawman 
portfolio 2’ as detailed in the Mercer paper in Confidential Appendix 1. 

 
 
3.3. The PCB delegate authority to the Assistant Director of Finance to implement the 

above changes (if approved), on the advice of Mercer, and in conjunction with the 
Chair of the PCB and Independent Advisor. 

Page 25 Agenda Item 10

mailto:thomas.skeen@haringey.gov.uk


 

 

 
3.4. The PCB delegate authority to the Assistant Director of Finance to update and 

republish the fund’s Investment Strategy Statement consistent with decisions 
made above. 

 
4. Reason for Decision 
 
4.1. The Council is required by law to undertake an actuarial valuation of the Fund’s 

liabilities, currently every three years. It is usual practice to review the Fund’s 
investment strategy following the completion of the valuation, and this report forms 
part of the ongoing investment strategy review following on from the 31/3/2019 
Valuation of the Fund. 

 
5. Other options considered
[...]
ll text of the SAB note on the Supreme Court Judgement can be found at 
the link https://www.lgpsboard.org/images/Guidance/SAB_SCSN062020.pdf  
This SAB note on the Supreme Court Judgement provides Administering 
Authorities with helpful information  as to the overall consequences of the 
Judgement. 
 
In conclusion the Judgement issued by the Supreme Court on 29 April 2020 
determined that the Secretary of State exceeded his powers by including in the 
Statutory “Guidance on Preparing and Maintaining an Investment Strategy 
Statement” of 2016 the (few) lines contested in the case relating to not pursuing 
policies that are contrary to UK foreign policy or UK defence policy. The 
contested lines (but nothing else) were removed from a revised version of the 
Statutory Guidance issued in July 2017 (following the original High Court ruling) 
and this remains valid in its entirety. 
 
The Judgement does not in any way suggest that Administering Authorities, such 
as the London Borough of Haringey, are not completely responsible for 
investment decisions relating to their LGPS Fund. Indeed in paragraph 42 of the 
Supreme Court Judgement Lord Carnwath explicitly stated  “…Responsibility for 
investment decisions thus rests with the administering authorities.” 
 
Finally it is worth restating that it can be said with certainty that the Judgement 
does not undermine the overriding duty of the Administering Authority, in the 
words of the 2016 Statutory Guidance on Preparing and Maintaining an 
Investment Strategy Statement, that “…schemes should make the pursuit of a 
financial return their predominant concern…” This element of the Statutory 
Guidance was not disputed in this case. 
 
 
John Raisin 
 
12 June 2020 
 
 
Note: The full Supreme Court Judgement referred to above can be accessed at  
https://www.supremecourt.uk/cases/docs/uksc-2018-0133-judgment.pdf 
 

 
 
 
 
 

John Raisin Financial Services Limited 
Company Number 7049666 registered in England and Wales. 
Re

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND BOARD 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 7TH JULY, 2020, 7.00  - 9.00 PM 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Matt White (Chair), John Bevan (Vice-Chair), James 
Chiriyankandath, Paul Dennison, Viv Ross, Noah Tucker, Ishmael 
Owarish, Keith Brown and Randy Plowright 
 
367. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

368. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 
 

369. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

370. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND CONFLICTS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

371. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

372. RECORD OF TRAINING UNDERTAKEN SINCE LAST MEETING  
 
Councillor John Bevan – Webinar 3 June 2020 -  
LGPS Local Government Pension Schemes. Investment costs transparency and 
Navigating the Pandemic – implications for the management of  investment risk. 
 
All Members attended LBH Pension training prior to the meeting 7 July 2020. 
 

373. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the Pensions Committee and Board meeting held on 5 March 
2020 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 



 

 

374. PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION REPORT  
 
The Pensions Manager, Janet Richards, introduced this report which provided 
updates on: the amount of visits made to the Haringey pension fund website; new 
admissions to the pension fund and an update in light of the current Coronavirus 
pandemic and how this has impacted the Fund’s pensions administration. 
 
In response to questions on the report, the following information was provided: 
1. Recipients of the annual benefit statements would be notified of the change to 

online publication only of their statements via the member self-service portal. 
2. The increase in deaths in the last quarter is an increase of over 61% and it could 

not be determined what proportion of this could be attributed to the pandemic. 
Further details to be provided. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
1. To approve the admission of Hertfordshire Catering Ltd as a new employer to 

the Pension Fund in respect of the following catering contracts: 

 St Martin of Porres School; 

 St John Vianney School; 

 St Pauls Catholic School; and 
subject to Hertfordshire Catering Ltd securing a bond or a guarantee from a third 
party in line with the LGPS regulations, to indemnify the pension fund against 
any future potential liabilities that could arise or paying an increase contribution 
rate in lieu of a bond. 

 
2. To approve the admission of Caterlink Ltd as a new employer to the Pension 

Fund, in respect of a catering contract with Stroud Green Primary School, 
subject to their securing a bond or a guarantee from a third party in line with the 
LGPS regulations, to indemnify the pension fund against any future potential 
liabilities that could arise or paying an increase contribution rate in lieu of a bond. 

 
375. PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE AND INVESTMENTS UPDATE  

 
The Head of Pensions introduced this report which sought to provide members of the 
committee with various updates regarding how the Coronavirus pandemic has 
impacted upon the fund’s investments, and annual report and accounts for the 
previous quarter to 31 March 2020. The report included information relating to 
investment asset allocation, independent Advisor’s Market commentary, funding level 
update and investment performance.  
 
The following points were noted: 
1. Approval for the fund’s accounts and annual report for 2019/20 are expected to 

be approved by 30 November in line with the delayed deadline issued by the 
Government this is due to delays in receiving valuation information for some of 
the fund’s assets as well as notification that the funds auditors, BDO, would not 
begin audit work until August 2020. 

2. At the most recent valuation 31 March 2020, the Fund had a funding position of 

100.4% which corresponds to a net surplus of £6m, which has decreased to an 

indicative deficit of £102m as at 31 March 2020. 



 

 

3. Value of the fund decreased by £145.2m between December 2019 and March 

2020, however, much of that decrease was regained within the months of April 

and May, with the fund increasing by an indicative £113.3m by the end of May. 

4. Concern was raised respecting the coronavirus pandemic and the potential 

impact it would have on financial markets. 

 
The Fund’s Independent Advisor, John Raisin, referred to his Market Background 
report covering January to March 2020 on pages 27 to 30 of the agenda papers 
providing detailed information for the members of the committee. It was noted that 
2020 began positively for both financial markets and the global economy. However, 
the realisation of the health and economic implications of Coronavirus during late 
February and March 2020 resulted in both a huge worldwide equity market sell off and 
a closedown of large parts of the world economy. A financial market collapse was only 
avoided due to huge economic and monetary policy intervention, and in particular the 
intervention of the US Federal Reserve. It was noted that the downturn would be far 
more difficult to resolve than that of 2008 due to the fact that this crisis was a result of 
a deadly disease which  is affecting all economic sectors while the previous one was a 
financially originated and focussed crisis. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the information provided in respect of the activity in the three months to 31 

March 2020 is noted. 
2. That the information provided in respect how Coronavirus has impacted on the 

fund is noted. 
 

376. INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW  
 
The Head of Pensions, Thomas Skeen, introduced this report which presented a 
review of the Fund’s investment strategy that was considered at the previous meeting 
of the PCB in March 2020. The report follows on from the last paper with options and 
a recommendation as to changes to be made to the fund’s investment strategy. The 
Pensions Committee and Board (PCB) were taken through the report, as set out at 
pages 31 to 36. 
 
The PCB noted that the decision to switch to fixed gilts in early 2020 had benefited the 
fund by approximately £10.7m. 
 
The PCB discussed the exempt appendices in private, as per Item 20. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the PCB note the Investment Strategy Review Paper, appended as 

Confidential Appendix. 
 

2. That the Committee approves a change to the fund’s target investment strategy 
to implement the ‘strawman portfolio 1’ as shown in Confidential Appendix 1, 
namely to: 

 Increase the allocation to equity by 2.5% 

 Increase the allocation to multi-asset credit by 3.0% 



 

 

 Reduce the allocation to infrastructure debt by 0.5% 

 Reduce the allocation to gilts by 5.0% 
 

Alternatively, the Committee and Board could choose to implement ‘strawman 
portfolio 2’ as detailed in the Mercer paper in Confidential Appendix 1. 

 
3. That the PCB delegate authority to the Assistant Director of Finance to 

implement the above changes (if approved), on the advice of Mercer, and in 
conjunction with the Chair of the PCB and Independent Advisor. 
 

4. That the PCB delegate authority to the Assistant Director of Finance to update 
and republish the fund’s Investment Strategy Statement consistent with 
decisions made above. 

 
377. PENSIONS ACTUARY CONTRACT  

 
The Head of Pensions introduced this report which sought approval from the 
Committee for a contract extension of the current actuarial services by Hymans 
Robertson LLP. 
 
It was noted that the contract was due to expire on 31 July 2020 following an initial 
contract period of 3 years and that having a fund actuary appointed at all times was a 
requirement if the LGPS regulations. The PCB acknowledged that the relationship 
between the Council and Hymans Robertson had been successful over the course of 
the contract and noted that their performance had delivered value for the pension fund 
and its employers.  
 
The PCB were advised that all costs of the contract would be met fully by the pension 
fund, meaning there would be no direct cost implications for the Council. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Pensions Committee and Board approve an extension of the current contract 
with Hymans Robertson LLP for actuarial services as allowed under the contract for 
the period 1 August 2020 – 31 July 2023 in accordance with CSOs 3.03 and 10.02.1 
at an estimated value of £239k. 
 

378. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME GOVERNANCE UPDATE FROM 
INDEPENDENT ADVISOR  
 
The Fund’s Independent Advisor, John Raisin, provided an update by way of his 
LGPS report providing information to members of the Pensions Committee and Board 
regarding various changes underway within the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS). 
 
The committee noted the information contained therein the report regarding good 
governance in the LGPS project and the outcome of a legal case relating to the LGPS 
in respect of which the Supreme Court delivered its judgement on 29 April 2020. 
 
The following 3 points were highlighted to the PCB: 



 

 

 
1. The Judgement issued by the Supreme Court on 29 April 2020 determined that 

the Secretary of State exceeded his powers,  
2. The Judgement did not in any way suggest that Administering Authorities, such 

as the London Borough of Haringey, were not completely responsible for 
investment decisions relating to their LGPS Fund,  

3. The Judgement did not undermine the overriding duty of the Administering 
Authority, in the words of the 2016 Statutory Guidance on Preparing and 
Maintaining an Investment Strategy Statement, that “…schemes should make 
the pursuit of a financial return their predominant concern…” 

 
It was agreed for the Palestine Solidarity Campaign to be contacted regarding their 
offer to supply names of companies in contravention of international law. Enquiries to 
be made with fund managers to establish the types of companies invested in and 
whether a list existed similar to the Sullivan Principles in relation to disinvestment from 
Israel.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee and Board note the contents of this report, and any other verbal 
updates provided by officers and the fund’s Independent Advisor in the meeting. 
 

379. FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Head of Pensions invited the PCB to note this report on the Forward Plan, which 
detailed the topics that would be brought to the attention of the PCB in the next twelve 
months. It was noted that due to the current Chair stepping down there would be a 
need to agree agenda items for this extended period as a new chair would not be 
appointed until the next Full Council meeting. The report sought Members’ input into 
future agenda items as listed on page 45 of the agenda pack.  
 
It was agreed that if changes are to be made then this could be done by PCB 
members via email in the absence of a chair. 
 
It was agreed that once a response was received from Palestine Solidarity Campaign 
then this would be considered under the Governance Report item of the agenda for a 
future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the Committee and Board note and approve the forward plan. 
2.  That the Committee and Board note the update on member training attached at 

Appendices 3.  
 

380. RISK REGISTER - REVIEW/UPDATE  
 
The Head of Pensions introduced this report on the Risk Register. This was a 
standard item on the agenda and the PCB had a legal duty to review internal controls 
and the management of risks. The PCB were informed of the changes to the Risk 
Register. 



 

 

 
The PCB noted all new COVID-19 risks added to the register as set out at pages 50 to 
51 of the report. 
 
An error was noted under paragraph 6.5 of the report which stated “that none of the 
above risks have been flagged as ‘red’ risks to date” as risk INV12 had been rated 
red.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the Committee and Board note the risk register. 
2. That the Committee and Board note the area of focus for review at the meeting is 
‘Administration’ and ‘Communication’ risks. 
 

381. LOCAL AUTHORITY PENSION FUND FORUM (LAPFF) VOTING UPDATE  
 
The Head of Pensions invited the PCB to note this report which provided an update on 
voting activities at the LAPFF on behalf of the Fund. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee and Board note this report. 
 

382. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

383. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
20 October 2020 
 
The PCB gave thanks to Cllr White for his work on behalf of the Committee as Chair 
and Thomas Skeen in his role as Head of Pensions.  
 

384. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for consideration of item 17 
as it contains exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1985); para 3; 
namely information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 

385. PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE AND INVESTMENTS UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the exempt report. 
 
 
 



 

 

386. INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW  
 
The Committee considered the exempt report. 
 

387. EXEMPT MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2020 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

388. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor John Bevan 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


